Mary B. Shekarchi
Attorney at Law

33 College Hill Road, Suite 15-E Tel: (401) §28-5030
Warwick, Rhode Island 02886 Fax: (401) 823-1400

Email: LAWOFFICEMARYB@HOTMAIL.COM

December 30, 2019

Ms. Luly Massaro

Clerk of the

RI Public Utilities Commission
89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, Rl 02888

RE: Providence Water — Docket No. 4994
Dear Ms. Massaro:

Please find enclosed the original and nine (9) copies of Kent County Water Authority’s
Motion to Intervene in the above-referenced Docket. Kindly contact me with any questions.

Thank you.
Sincérely, f,
e _ '\7_6, /ﬂa/c’ wacd
Mar é hekarchi
Attor at Law
Cc: Service List (via email)
Mr. David Simmons

KCWA
Mr. David Bebyn
KCWA Consultant



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PUBIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN RE: PROVIDENCE WATER SUPPLY BOARD
Rate Application Docket No. : 4994

MOTION TO INTERVENE

Now comes the Kent County Water Authority (“KCWA”) who hereby moves to intervene
in the within matter. KCWA submits that, as a wholesale purchaser of Providence Water Supply
Board’s (“PWSB”) water, KCWA has an interest that will be directly affected and which is not
represented by any existing party to in this proceeding. KCWA is a Public Water Authority
created and existing pursuant to Public Laws 1946-Chapter 1740. Pursuant to PWSB’s notice
filed in the within matter, PWSB seeking a multi-year plan that would increase rates in three
phases. The first phase seeks to increase its wholesale water rates by 20.67%. This is an
increase in the wholesale water fees of $373.26 per million gallons from the current wholesale
fees. The proposed second phase increases the wholesale rates by 7.26%, which is an increase
in wholesale water rates of $158.16 per million gallons from the current wholesale fees. The
proposed third phase increases water rates by 3.94%. This is an increase in wholesale water
fees of $92.20 per million gallons from the current wholesale fees. In order to satisfy the
proposed PWSB rate, KCWA will be required to pass on all or a portion of any rate increase to
those residents, industries and businesses whom KCWA provides water. As result, KCWA and its

customers will be directly affected by PWSB'’s proposed rate increase, and such interests are



not adequately represented by existing party to this proceeding. (R.I. Gen. Laws 45-6-1 (1999 &

Supp. 2008) (Rule 1.13 PUC Rules of Practice and Procedure).

For these reasons and pursuant to PUC Rule 1.13, KCWA respectfully requests the PUC

grant its Motion to Intervene.

Respectfully submitted,
KENT COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY
By its Attorney,

4} mﬁ? /ﬁwé Y378,

Mary B, sDEkarcm (#4767)
33 Colleg Hill Rd., #15E
Warwick, Rl 02886

Tel. # (401) 828-5030

Fax # (401) 823-1400
Email: marybali@aol.com

Dated: December 30, 2019

CERTIFICATION

l, the undersigned, do hereby certify that | did forward a copy of the within Motion to
Intervene to all on the following service list on this 30™ day of December, 2019.
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Providence, RI 02940-6721

E-mail Phone
Providence Water Supply Board (PWSB) | Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com: 401-351-4100
Michael McElroy, Esq.
McElroy & Donald s
P(; E};?(yﬁnl D Leah@McElroylLawOffice.com:

Ricky Caruolo, General Mgr.
Providence Water Supply Board
552 Academy Avenue
Providence, RI 02908

Gregge(@provwater.com:;

RickyC@provwater.com:

Marydw@provwater.com;
NancyP@provwater.com;
PeterP@provwater.com;

STEVEC(@provwater.com;
ALICIAM@provwater.com:

401-521-6300

Harold Smith

Raftelis Financial Consulting, PA
1031 8. Caldwell Street, Suite 100
Charlotte, NC 28203

Hsmith@raftelis.com:

704-373-1199

Division of Public Utilities (Division)
Leo Wold, Esq.

Leo.wold@dpuc.ri.gov ;

john.bell@dpuc.ri.gov:

Division of Public Utilities and Carriers

John Bell, Chief Accountant

Pat.smith@dpuc.ri.oov:

Hakeem.ottun@dpuc.ri.gov;

Robert.Bailey@dpuc.ri.cov:

MPFolcarelli@riag.ri.cov:
Dmacrae@riag.ri.gov;

401-780-2177

Jerome Mierzwa

Exeter Associates, Inc.

10480 Little Patuxent Pkwy, Suite 300
Columbia, MD 21044

imierzwa(@exeterassociates.com;

410-992-7500

Ralph Smith

rsmithla@aol.com;

Larkin & Associates, PLLC
15728 Farmington Road
Livonia, Michigan 48154

dawn.bisdorf@,grmail.com;
ssdady@gmail.com:

cranston29@gmail.com;

734-522-3420

File original and nine (9) copies w/:
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk
Margaret Hogan, Commission Counsel
Public Utilities Commission

89 Jefferson Blvd.

Warwick, RI 02888

Lulg.massaro@guc.ri.gov;
Margaret. Hogan@puc.ri.gov:

Cynthia.wilsonfrias@puc.ri.gov;
Margaret.hogan@puc.ri.gov:
Sharon.colbycamara@puc.ri.gov:

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;

401-780-2107

Kathleen Crawley

Kathleen.crawley@wrb.ri.cov:

| Water Resources Board

401-222-6696




